

SECTION XII
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 10527-10529 OF 2011

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 7

(Application for Substitution of Legal Representatives of the Deceased Respondent No. 1)

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 8

(Application for Condonation of delay in filing the application for substitution of legal representative of the Deceased Respondent No.1)

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 9

(Application for exemption from filing official translation of death certificate of the Deceased Respondent No. 1)

Divisional Engineer, BSNL etc. etc. ...Appellants

Versus

Lillibhai (since Died) & Ors etc. etc. ...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above-mentioned were listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court on 6th March, 2017, when the following order was passed:-

"Service of notice is complete on the respondent No.1(iii), but no one has entered appearance on his behalf.

Ld.counsel for the petitioner has filed the fresh particulars of respondent Nos.1(i), 1(ii), 1(iv) to 1(vi) and also taken fresh steps, but the name of parties does not tally. Hence, two weeks time as last chance is given to clarify the same in compliance to letter dated 23.1.2017 of this Registry.

List again on 24.03.2017."

It is submitted that Mr. Pavan Kumar, Counsel for the appellant has on 14th December, 2016 filed fresh and correct addresses of proposed legal representative Nos. 1,2, 4, 5 and 6 of deceased respondent No.1 and also filed requisite spare copies but he has not clarified the names of Lrs. of deceased respondent No. 1 so far. Therefore, fresh notice could not be issued so far.

...2/-

It is further submitted that there are eight respondents in C. A. No. 10527 of 2011, two respondents in C. A. No. 10528 of 2011 and two respondents in C. A. No. 10529 of 2011. Respondent No. 8 in C. A. No. 10527 of 2011, respondent No. 2 in C. A. No. 10528-10529 of 2011 is common. Certificate of service in respect of all the respondents has been received but no one has entered vakalatnama/appearance on their behalf so far.

Service of notice is not complete on legal representative Nos. 1, 2, 4, 5 and 6 of deceased respondent No.1.

The matters above mentioned are listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court with this office report.

Dated this, the 22nd day of March, 2017.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:.. Mr. Pavan Kumar, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

ac